importance of the valuation date.” 

6.1 MARKET VALUE – CURRENT TENANCIES  

We are of the opinion that the Market Value of the Freehold interest in the Property, in its existing condition, 
and current planning use, subject to the existing tenancy arrangements is: 

£1,250,000 
(One Million Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Pounds) 

We are of the opinion that the Market Value of the Freehold interest in the Property, in its existing condition, 
and current planning use, subject to the existing tenancy arrangements, on the special assumption of a 
restricted marketing period of 180 days is: 

£1,250,000 
(One Million Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Pounds) 

We are of the opinion that the Market Value of the Freehold interest in the Property, in its existing condition, 
and current planning use, subject to the existing tenancy arrangements, on the special assumption a sale to 
be completed within 90 days is:

[...]

£1,000,000 
(One Million Pounds) 

6.2 MARKET VALUE – VACANT POSSESSION 

We are of the opinion that the Market Value of the Freehold interest in the Property, in its existing condition, 
and current planning use, with vacant possession is: 

£850,000 
(Eight Hundred and Fifty Thousand Pounds)  

We are of the opinion that the Market Value of the Freehold interest in the Property, in its existing condition, 
and current planning use, with vacant possession, on the special assumption of a restricted marketing period 
of 180 days is: 

£850,000 
(Eight Hundred and Fifty Thousand Pounds) 

We are of the opinion that the Market Value of the Freehold interest in the Property, in its existing condition, 
and current planning use, with vacant possession, on the special assumption a sale to be completed within 90 
days is: 

£765,000 
(Seven Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand Pounds) 

6.3 MARKET VALUE – WITH PLANNING CONSENT 

We are of the opinion that the Market Value of the Freehold interest in the Property, in its existing condition, 
with vacant possession, assuming planning consent is granted for the proposed scheme, is: 

£750,000 
(Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Pounds) 

We are of the opinion that the Market Value of the Freehold interest in the Property, in its existing condition, 
with vacant possession, assuming planning consent is granted for the proposed scheme, on the special 
assumption of a restricted marketing period of 180 days is: 

£750,000 
(Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Pounds) 

6.4 GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE  

We are of the opinion that the Gross Development Value of the proposed scheme, on completion of 
development, when finished to a good standard and specification, in accordance with all statutory consents, 
with vacant possession is:  

£3,125,000 
(Three Million One Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand Pounds) 

We are of the opinion that the Gross Development Value of the proposed scheme, on completion of 
development, when finished to a good standard and specification, in accordance with all statutory consents, 
with vacant possession, on the special assumption of a restricted marketing period of 180 days is:  

£3,125,000 
(Three Million One Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand Pounds) 

6.5 MARKET RENT 

We are of the opinion that the Gross Market Rent of the Property, in its current condition, as an 11 bedroom 
HMO, under the current tenancy arrangements is:  

£142,000 per annum (£11,834 per calendar month) 

6.6 INSURANCE REINSTATEMENT COST ESTIMATE